
#SoConHoops Release Nov. 22, 2019 Page 1

Nov. 22 (Friday)
Columbia International at Furman, 7 p.m. ESPN3

Nov. 23 (Saturday)
Troy at Samford, 3 p.m. ESPN3
  (Jersey Mike’s Jamaica Classic)
Delaware State at ETSU, 2 p.m. ESPN3
  (Maui Jim Maui Invitational)
Mercer at UIC, 5 p.m. ESPN+
  (Boca Raton Beach Classic)
The Citadel at Marist, 7 p.m. ESPN+

Nov. 24 (Sunday)
Charleston So. or Southern Utah at ETSU, 2 p.m. ESPN+
  (Maui Jim Maui Invitational)
Western Carolina at Stetson, 2 p.m. ESPN+
*VMI at UNCG, 3 p.m.

Nov. 25 (Monday)
Chattanooga at Tennessee, 7 p.m. SEC
  (Emerald Coast Classic)

Nov. 26 (Tuesday)
Wofford at Maryland Eastern Shore, 6 p.m.
  (Hall of Fame Classic)
Brevard at The Citadel, 7 p.m. ESPN+
  (Illinois Classic)
Appalachian State at ETSU, 7 p.m. ESPN+
Furman at Elon, 7 p.m. FloHoops
  (Bad Boy Mowers Battle 4 Atlantis)
Mercer at St. Bonaventure, 7 p.m. ESPN+
  (Boca Raton Beach Classic)
Goucher at VMI, 7 p.m. ESPN3

Upcoming SchedUle (All TimeS eASTern)

noTeS

• Southern Conference play opens this weekend when 
UNC Greensboro hosts VMI on Sunday at 3 p.m. This 
will be the earliest start to SoCon play since Georgia 
Southern visited Furman on Nov. 23, 2007.

• Idle since Monday’s 55-41 win over Appalachian 
State, UNCG is seventh in NCAA Division I in scor-
ing defense at 52.5 points per game. The Spartans 
downed Tennessee Tech 64-30 on Nov. 15, setting a 
program record for fewest points allowed to a Divi-
sion I team.

• VMI set a program record for fewest points allowed 
in its 96-20 win over Christendom on Wednesday. The 
76-point margin of victory was the second-largest in 
program history.

• Western Carolina pulled off an incredible comeback 
at Jacksonville on Thursday, rallying from a 22-point 
deficit in the final six minutes of regulation to earn a 
96-94 win in double overtime. Reigning SoCon Player 
of the Week Mason Faulkner scored a game-high 28 
points for the Catamounts, 10 of which came in the 
extra sessions.

• Faulkner leads the SoCon in scoring at 21.0 points 
per game and has scored at least 21 points in four of 
his five contests so far. In the only game in which he 
failed to reach 20, he notched the first triple-double 
in Western Carolina’s Division I history (13 points, 10 
rebounds, 10 assists).

• Mercer’s Ethan Stair is second in the league in scor-
ing at 20.8 points per game and shares the SoCon re-
bounding lead at 9.4 per game.

• Only two other players rank in the top 10 in the 
league in both scoring and rebounding. ETSU’s Bo 
Hodges is tied for fourth in scoring (17.0) and ranks 
eighth in rebounding (6.8). UNCG’s Kaleb Hunter is 
ninth in scoring (15.5) and 10th in rebounding (6.5).

• The SoCon boasts two squads in the top 10 of the 
CollegeInsider.com Mid-Major Top 25, with ETSU 
ranked No. 2 and Furman checking in at No. 6. Both 
squads suffered their first losses of the season Tues-
day, against No. 4 Kansas and Alabama, respectively.

• SoCon teams played five Power 5 conference teams 
this week. Wofford played at Missouri on Monday, 
followed by ETSU at No. 4 Kansas and Furman at Ala-
bama on Tuesday. Wednesday saw The Citadel visit Il-
linois and Chattanooga take on Florida State.

• Furman’s Jordan Lyons scored 33 points against the 
Crimson Tide, tops in the SoCon so far this season.

• The Citadel picked up its first of the season Tuesday 
at Southeast Missouri, getting 20 points each from 
Kaelon Harris and Kaiden Rice in the 74-59 victory. 
Harris, who added 12 rebounds, notched his third 
double-double of the season the following day in an 
85-57 loss at Illinois, scoring a game-high 19 points 
and grabbing 10 boards.

• Samford evened its record at 3-3 and earned its first 
win over a DI opponent on Tuesday, dropping Man-
hattan 70-57. Josh Sharkey scored a game-high 17 
points and narrowly missed a double-double with 
eight assists, while Jalen Dupree and Brandon Austin 
added 15 points apiece.
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SOUTHERN CONFERENCE
MEN’S BASKETBALL 2019-20

Furman 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 - 4-1 .800 2-0 2-1 0-0 L1
ETSU 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 - 3-1 .750 2-0 1-1 0-0 L1
UNCG 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 - 4-2 .667 4-1 0-1 0-0 W1
Chattanooga 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 - 3-2 .600 2-0 1-2 0-0 L1
Mercer 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 - 3-2 .600 3-0 0-2 0-0 L1
Western Carolina 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 - 3-2 .600 2-0 1-2 0-0 W1
Samford 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 - 3-3 .500 3-0 0-3 0-0 W1
Wofford 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 - 2-4 .333 2-1 0-3 0-0 L4
VMI 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 - 2-5 .286 1-2 0-2 1-1 W2
The Citadel 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0 - 1-4 .200 0-2 1-2 0-0 L1

 Conference Overall
 W-L Pct. H A ST W-L Pct. H A N ST

Mason Faulkner, R-Jr., G
Western Carolina

Western Carolina guard Mason Faulkner averaged 17.0 
points, 7.0 rebounds and 8.5 assists per game in in two 
contests.

Faulkner turned in the first triple-double in the Cata-
mounts’ Division I history in a 90-64 win over North 
Carolina A&T on Nov. 12, scoring 13 points, pulling 
down 10 rebounds and dishing off 10 assists. The red-
shirt junior from Glasgow, Kentucky, was 5-for-7 from 
the floor (.714) on the evening and added three steals 
as Western Carolina posted its largest margin of victory 
over a DI opponent since topping Binghamton 77-44 
on Nov. 24, 2009.

Faulkner followed up his historic evening with a game-
high 21 points in Western Carolina’s 79-74 loss at Flori-
da State on Friday. In a game the Catamounts led by 17 
at one point, Faulkner was 6-for-15 from the floor and 
7-for-7 from the free-throw line, adding a game-high 
seven assists and a steal.

Socon plAyer of The Week (11/19)

preSenTed By
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• UNCG coach Wes Miller continues to climb the So-
Con’s coaching victory list, as he is currently tied for 
19th in league history with 145 career wins.

• Wofford (30), UNCG (29) and Furman (25) all set 
school records for wins last season. The Terriers be-
came just the third team to record 30 wins in league 
history, joining the 1945-46 North Carolina squad and 
the 1950-51 NC State team.

• ETSU notched 24 wins last season to give the SoCon 
four teams with 20 wins for the third straight season. 
The Bucs have reached 20 wins for four straight sea-
sons, becoming the first SoCon team to post four con-
secutive 20-win seasons since Davidson turned in five 
straight from 2004-09. ETSU’s 100 wins in the last four 
seasons are a school record over a four-year span.

• Four Southern Conference teams – ETSU, Furman, 
UNCG and Wofford – earned postseason invites last 
season, giving the league multiple teams in postsea-
son play for the 11th consecutive year. It marked the 
ninth time in the last 11 seasons with at least three So-
Con teams in postseason play. SoCon regular-season 
and tournament champion Wofford earned its first-
ever NCAA tournament win with a victory over Seton 
Hall in the first round. UNCG was the No. 1 seed in the 
NIT and advanced to the second round, while Furman 
joined the Spartans in the NIT. ETSU hosted a Colleg-
eInsider.com Postseason Tournament contest.

• As a league, the SoCon finished 12th in the final NET 
rankings last year. Four teams finished in the top 100 in 
Wofford (14), Furman (58), UNCG (68) and ETSU (90). The 
first NET rankings this season will be released Dec. 16.

• Wofford enters the 2019-20 campaign riding an 18-
game winning streak in regular-season league games 
after going 18-0 in SoCon play last season. The Terriers 
posted an overall 21-game winning streak last season 
that spanned from Dec. 29 to March 21. The streak 
ended in the second round of the NCAA Champion-
ship against No. 2 seed Kentucky.

• Fifth-year ETSU coach Steve Forbes is third in SoCon 
history in career wins per season, as he has averaged 
25.0 in his first four campaigns with the Bucs. Forbes 
led ETSU to 24 wins in 2015-16, 27 in 2016-17, 25 in 
2017-18 and 24 last year. Third-year Furman coach 
Bob Richey is fifth on that list with an average of 24.0 
wins per game, as he led the Paladins to 23 wins in his 
first season and 25 last year.

• Furman started last season 12-0, the best for a SoCon 
team since Lefty Driesell’s 1963-64 Davidson squad 
opened 15-0 en route to a 22-4 campaign. The Pala-
dins would appear in the Associated Press Top 25 for 
the first time last season, as would Wofford later in the 
year, giving the SoCon two different ranked teams in 
a season for the first time since the 1959-60 season.

• SoCon players set two NCAA records last season, 
with Wofford’s Fletcher Magee finishing his career 
with a Division I-record 509 career 3-pointers and Fur-
man’s Jordan Lyons matching the NCAA single-game 
mark with 15 3-pointers against North Greenville on 
Nov. 15. Lyons had 54 points in that contest, tied for 
10th in a game in league history.

conference neWS And noTeS

Socon coAching recordS

Coach, school Career (yrs.) School (yrs.) SoCon (yrs.)
Duggar Baucom, The Citadel 234-264 (17th) 46-86 (5th) 23-68 (6th)
Steve Forbes, ETSU 269-100 (12th) 103-40 (5th) 55-17 (5th)
Bob Richey, Furman 52-20 (3rd) Same 26-10 (3rd)
Greg Gary, Mercer 19-46 (3rd) 3-2 (1st) 0-0 (1st)
Wes Miller, UNCG 145-119 (9th) Same 83-56 (9th)
Scott Padgett, Samford 77-95 (6th) Same 30-60 (6th)
Lamont Paris, Chattanooga 25-45 (3rd) Same 10-26 (3rd)
Dan Earl, VMI 37-92 (5th) Same 15-57 (5th)
Mark Prosser, Western Carolina 15-50 (3rd) 10-27 (2nd) 4-14 (2nd)
Jay McAuley, Wofford 2-4 (1st) Same 0-0 (1st)

The Southern Conference has two teams ranked in the 
CollegeInsider.com Mid-Major Top 25 poll.

CollegeInsider.com Mid-Major Top 25
Rank School (1st-place) Record Points LW Conf.
1. Gonzaga (30) 4-0 774 1 West Coast
2. ETSU 3-0 700 3 Southern
3. Vermont (1) 4-0 698 4 America East
4. Liberty 4-0 671 5 ASUN
5. Saint Mary’s 3-1 642 2 West Coast
6. Furman 4-0 589 7 Southern
7. BYU 3-1 484 14 West Coast
8. Bowling Green 3-1 462 9 Mid-American
9. Belmont 2-1 422 21 Ohio Valley
10. Evansville 3-0 381 NR Missouri Valley
11. UC Irvine 3-1 360 15 Big West
12. New Mexico State 2-2 358 6 WAC
13. Harvard 3-2 352 8 Ivy League
14. Northern Iowa 4-0 273 NR Missouri Valley
15. Penn 2-1 269 20 Ivy League
16. Colgate 1-2 255 11 Patriot
17. Wright State 3-1 252 10 Horizon
18. Toledo 3-1 235 23 Mid-American
19. Charleston 2-1 199 13 Colonial
20. Murray State 2-2 198 17 Ohio Valley
21. Missouri State 2-1 156 12 Missouri Valley
22. Kent State 3-0 128 NR Mid-American
23. Illinois State 2-1 122 18 Missouri Valley
24. Delaware 5-0 98 NR Colonial
25. UCSB 1-2 96 22 Big West

OTHERS RECEIVING VOTES: UNCG 86, Buffalo 77, Pepper-
dine 75, South Dakota 71, North Dakota State 66, Stephen F 
Austin 46, William & Mary 40, Bradley 35, San Francisco 34, 
Northeastern 32, Winthrop 29, Southern Utah 25, Montanta 
State 23, NKU 21, Central Michigan 19, Georgia Southern 
19, Akron 17, Loyola Chicago 16, UTA 16, Wofford 16, South 
Alabama 14, UMBC 13, Drake 12, Morehead State 12, Nicholls 
State 12, Lipscomb 11, Iona 9, Norfolk State 8, Western Michi-
gan 8, Santa Clara 6, Grambling 5, North Florida 5, Bucknell 4, 
Hofstra 4, Yale 3, Hawaii 2, Manhattan 2, Milwaukee 2, Rider 2, 
Chattanooga 1, Green Bay 1, Longwood 1, Ohio 1.

mid-mAjor Top 25 (noV. 18)

Lou Henson Award watch list
Jeromy Rodriguez, R-Sr., F, ETSU
Jordan Lyons, Sr., G, Furman
Isaiah Miller, Jr., G, UNCG

nATionAl/regionAl recogniTion

Nov. 12 ......................................Kaleb Hunter, So., G, UNCG
Nov. 19 .................................Mason Faulkner, R-Jr., G, WCU
Nov. 26 ...........................................................................................
Dec. 3 .............................................................................................
Dec. 10 ...........................................................................................
Dec. 17 ...........................................................................................
Dec. 24 ...........................................................................................
Jan. 7 ..............................................................................................
Jan. 14 ............................................................................................
Jan. 21 ............................................................................................
Jan. 28 ............................................................................................
Feb. 4 ..............................................................................................
Feb. 11 ...........................................................................................
Feb. 18 ...........................................................................................
Feb. 25 ...........................................................................................

Socon plAyerS of The Week

November ....................................................................................
December .....................................................................................
January ..........................................................................................
February ........................................................................................

Socon plAyerS of The monTh

Did you know?

• Western Carolina guard Mason Faulkner’s triple-
double against North Carolina A&T on Nov. 12 (13 
points, 10 rebounds, 10 assists) was the first by a 
SoCon player since Chattanooga’s Keegan Bell 
went for 12 points, 10 boards and 10 assists at Col-
lege of Charleston on Dec. 3, 2011.

• Southern Conference Commissioner Jim Schaus 
has a familial connection to the Southern Con-
ference, as his father, former Los Angeles Lak-
ers coach Fred Schaus, was the men’s basketball 
coach at West Virginia from 1954-60, earning So-
Con Coach of the Year honors four times in that 
six-year span and still ranking in the top 20 in ca-
reer wins by a league coach.

Preseason predictions

ETSU is the preseason favorite to win 
the 2019-20 Southern Conference men’s 
basketball title in polling of the league’s 
10 men’s basketball coaches and media. 
UNC Greensboro junior guard Isaiah 
Miller is the coaches’ pick for preseason 
player of the year.

Preseason Player of the Year
Isaiah Miller, Jr., G, UNCG

Preseason All-Southern Conference Team
Bo Hodges, Jr., G, ETSU

Jeromy Rodriguez, R-Sr., F, ETSU
Daivien Williamson, So., G, ETSU

Jordan Lyons, Sr., G, Furman
Ross Cummings, Sr., G, Mercer

James Dickey, R-Sr., F, UNCG
Isaiah Miller, Jr., G, UNCG

Josh Sharkey, Sr., G, Samford
Carlos Dotson, Sr., F, Western Carolina

Nathan Hoover, Sr., G, Wofford

Coaches poll
Team (1st) Total
1. ETSU (8) 80
2. UNCG (2) 74
3. Furman 61
4. Wofford 52
5. Samford 48
6. Chattanooga 41
7. Western Carolina 38
8. Mercer 29
9. The Citadel 16
10. VMI 11

Media poll
Team (1st) Total
1. ETSU (20) 286
2. UNCG (6) 264
3. Furman (4) 245
4. Wofford 216
5. Samford 169
6. Chattanooga 128
7. Western Carolina 117
8. Mercer 115
9. The Citadel 70
10. VMI 40

preSenTed By



2019-20 Southern Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Nov 22, 2019 (All games)

SCORING OFFENSE G W-L Pts Avg/G

1. Mercer 5 3-2 409 81.8

2. Furman 5 4-1 404 80.8

3. Western Carolina 5 3-2 403 80.6

4. Samford 6 3-3 444 74.0

5. ETSU 4 3-1 295 73.8

6. The Citadel 5 1-4 366 73.2

7. UNC Greensboro 6 4-2 439 73.2

8. VMI 7 2-5 509 72.7

9. Wofford 6 2-4 426 71.0

10. Chattanooga 5 3-2 344 68.8

SCORING DEFENSE G Pts Avg/G

1. UNC Greensboro 6 313 52.2

2. Furman 5 315 63.0

3. ETSU 4 258 64.5

4. VMI 7 461 65.9

5. Samford 6 409 68.2

6. Wofford 6 428 71.3

7. Chattanooga 5 365 73.0

8. Western Carolina 5 387 77.4

9. Mercer 5 413 82.6

10. The Citadel 5 427 85.4

SCORING MARGIN G Offense Defense Margin

1. UNC Greensboro 6 73.2 52.2 +21.0

2. Furman 5 80.8 63.0 +17.8

3. ETSU 4 73.8 64.5 +9.2

4. VMI 7 72.7 65.9 +6.9

5. Samford 6 74.0 68.2 +5.8

6. Western Carolina 5 80.6 77.4 +3.2

7. Wofford 6 71.0 71.3 -0.3

8. Mercer 5 81.8 82.6 -0.8

9. Chattanooga 5 68.8 73.0 -4.2

10. The Citadel 5 73.2 85.4 -12.2

FREE THROW PCT G FTM FTA Pct.

1. Wofford 6 79 98  . 8 0 6

2. Furman 5 69 89  . 7 7 5

3. Mercer 5 81 106  . 7 6 4

4. VMI 7 69 94  . 7 3 4

5. The Citadel 5 60 92  . 6 5 2

6. Western Carolina 5 79 122  . 6 4 8

7. Chattanooga 5 54 85  . 6 3 5

8. Samford 6 76 120  . 6 3 3

9. ETSU 4 47 80  . 5 8 8

10. UNC Greensboro 6 53 98  . 5 4 1

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE G FGM FGA Pct.

1. ETSU 4 107 224  . 4 7 8

2. Furman 5 144 302  . 4 7 7

3. Mercer 5 144 313  . 4 6 0

4. Wofford 6 146 322  . 4 5 3

5. Western Carolina 5 136 309  . 4 4 0

6. Samford 6 167 382  . 4 3 7

7. VMI 7 183 425  . 4 3 1

8. The Citadel 5 130 302  . 4 3 0

9. UNC Greensboro 6 164 384  . 4 2 7

10. Chattanooga 5 124 306  . 4 0 5

FIELD GOAL PCT DEFENSE G FGM FGA Pct.

1. UNC Greensboro 6 111 307  . 3 6 2

2. Samford 6 153 381  . 4 0 2

3. Furman 5 124 284  . 4 3 7

4. Western Carolina 5 136 309  . 4 4 0

5. ETSU 4 99 223  . 4 4 4

6. VMI 7 174 387  . 4 5 0

7. Mercer 5 142 315  . 4 5 1

8. Chattanooga 5 135 290  . 4 6 6

9. The Citadel 5 160 322  . 4 9 7

10. Wofford 6 157 315  . 4 9 8

3-POINT FG PCT G 3FGM 3FGA Pct.

1. Mercer 5 40 99  . 4 0 4

2. ETSU 4 34 91  . 3 7 4

3. VMI 7 74 200  . 3 7 0

4. Western Carolina 5 52 145  . 3 5 9

5. The Citadel 5 46 129  . 3 5 7

6. Wofford 6 55 156  . 3 5 3

7. Chattanooga 5 42 124  . 3 3 9

8. Furman 5 47 141  . 3 3 3

9. UNC Greensboro 6 58 186  . 3 1 2

10. Samford 6 34 113  . 3 0 1

3-POINT FG PCT DEFENSE G 3FGM 3FGA Pct.

1. Samford 6 43 177  . 2 4 3

2. ETSU 4 17 68  . 2 5 0

3. UNC Greensboro 6 35 121  . 2 8 9

4. Western Carolina 5 30 101  . 2 9 7

5. The Citadel 5 35 117  . 2 9 9

6. VMI 7 36 117  . 3 0 8

7. Furman 5 32 100  . 3 2 0

8. Chattanooga 5 35 101  . 3 4 7

9. Mercer 5 45 114  . 3 9 5

10. Wofford 6 51 120  . 4 2 5

REBOUNDING OFFENSE G Rebounds Avg/G

1. Samford 6 257 42.8

2. UNC Greensboro 6 239 39.8

3. Western Carolina 5 198 39.6

4. Mercer 5 189 37.8

5. Chattanooga 5 180 36.0

6. ETSU 4 142 35.5

7. The Citadel 5 171 34.2

8. VMI 7 239 34.1

9. Furman 5 165 33.0

10. Wofford 6 155 25.8

REBOUNDING DEFENSE G Rebounds Avg/G

1. Wofford 6 173 28.8

2. ETSU 4 121 30.3

3. Mercer 5 159 31.8

4. Furman 5 172 34.4

5. VMI 7 255 36.4

6. UNC Greensboro 6 219 36.5

7. Western Carolina 5 187 37.4

8. The Citadel 5 194 38.8

9. Samford 6 233 38.8

10. Chattanooga 5 195 39.0



2019-20 Southern Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Nov 22, 2019 (All games)

REBOUNDING MARGIN G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Margin

1. Mercer 5 189 37.8 159 31.8 +6.0

2. ETSU 4 142 35.5 121 30.3 +5.2

3. Samford 6 257 42.8 233 38.8 +4.0

4. UNC Greensboro 6 239 39.8 219 36.5 +3.3

5. Western Carolina 5 198 39.6 187 37.4 +2.2

6. Furman 5 165 33.0 172 34.4 -1.4

7. VMI 7 239 34.1 255 36.4 -2.3

8. Chattanooga 5 180 36.0 195 39.0 -3.0

Wofford 6 155 25.8 173 28.8 -3.0

10. The Citadel 5 171 34.2 194 38.8 -4.6

BLOCKED SHOTS G No. Avg/G

1. ETSU 4 24 6.0

2. UNC Greensboro 6 35 5.8

3. Furman 5 18 3.6

4. Samford 6 20 3.3

5. Wofford 6 16 2.7

6. VMI 7 17 2.4

7. Mercer 5 12 2.4

8. Western Carolina 5 11 2.2

9. Chattanooga 5 9 1.8

10. The Citadel 5 7 1.4

ASSISTS G No. Avg/G

1. VMI 7 123 17.6

2. The Citadel 5 78 15.6

3. UNC Greensboro 6 92 15.3

4. Mercer 5 76 15.2

Furman 5 76 15.2

6. ETSU 4 59 14.8

7. Chattanooga 5 68 13.6

8. Western Carolina 5 63 12.6

9. Wofford 6 75 12.5

10. Samford 6 72 12.0

STEALS G No. Avg/G

1. UNC Greensboro 6 64 10.7

2. Furman 5 47 9.4

3. ETSU 4 36 9.0

4. VMI 7 60 8.6

5. Mercer 5 37 7.4

6. Samford 6 41 6.8

7. Chattanooga 5 30 6.0

The Citadel 5 30 6.0

9. Wofford 6 34 5.7

10. Western Carolina 5 28 5.6

TURNOVER MARGIN G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Margin

1. UNC Greensboro 6 64 10.7 116 19.3 +8.7

2. Furman 5 56 11.2 93 18.6 +7.4

3. VMI 7 75 10.7 103 14.7 +4.0

4. ETSU 4 58 14.5 65 16.3 +1.8

5. Wofford 6 67 11.2 77 12.8 +1.7

6. Western Carolina 5 77 15.4 84 16.8 +1.4

7. Chattanooga 5 74 14.8 80 16.0 +1.2

8. Samford 6 95 15.8 99 16.5 +0.7

9. Mercer 5 84 16.8 73 14.6 -2.2

10. The Citadel 5 84 16.8 72 14.4 -2.4

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO G Ast. Avg. T/O Avg. Ratio

1. VMI 7 123 17.6 75 10.7 1.6

2. UNC Greensboro 6 92 15.3 64 10.7 1.4

3. Furman 5 76 15.2 56 11.2 1.4

4. Wofford 6 75 12.5 67 11.2 1.1

5. ETSU 4 59 14.8 58 14.5 1.0

6. The Citadel 5 78 15.6 84 16.8 0.9

7. Chattanooga 5 68 13.6 74 14.8 0.9

8. Mercer 5 76 15.2 84 16.8 0.9

9. Western Carolina 5 63 12.6 77 15.4 0.8

10. Samford 6 72 12.0 95 15.8 0.8

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS G No. Avg/G

1. Samford 6 84 14.0

2. UNC Greensboro 6 77 12.8

3. Western Carolina 5 60 12.0

4. ETSU 4 47 11.8

5. Chattanooga 5 57 11.4

6. Mercer 5 55 11.0

7. The Citadel 5 52 10.4

8. VMI 7 63 9.0

9. Furman 5 44 8.8

10. Wofford 6 40 6.7

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS G No. Avg/G

1. Samford 6 173 28.8

2. Western Carolina 5 138 27.6

3. UNC Greensboro 6 162 27.0

4. Mercer 5 134 26.8

5. VMI 7 176 25.1

6. Chattanooga 5 123 24.6

7. Furman 5 121 24.2

8. The Citadel 5 119 23.8

9. ETSU 4 95 23.8

10. Wofford 6 115 19.2

DEFENSIVE REB PCT. G D-Reb Opp. OR D-Reb%

1. Mercer 5 134 45 .749

2. UNC Greensboro 6 162 55 .747

3. Wofford 6 115 42 .732

4. VMI 7 176 65 .730

5. Chattanooga 5 123 48 .719

6. Western Carolina 5 138 55 .715

7. Furman 5 121 49 .712

8. ETSU 4 95 40 .704

9. Samford 6 173 76 .695

10. The Citadel 5 119 60 .665

OFFENSIVE REB PCT. G O-Reb Opp. DR O-Reb%

1. ETSU 4 47 81 .367

2. Samford 6 84 157 .349

3. Mercer 5 55 114 .325

4. UNC Greensboro 6 77 164 .320

5. Western Carolina 5 60 132 .313

6. The Citadel 5 52 134 .280

7. Chattanooga 5 57 147 .279

8. Furman 5 44 123 .263

9. VMI 7 63 190 .249

10. Wofford 6 40 131 .234



2019-20 Southern Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Nov 22, 2019 (All games)

3-POINT FG MADE G No. Avg/G

1. VMI 7 74 10.6

2. Western Carolina 5 52 10.4

3. UNC Greensboro 6 58 9.7

4. Furman 5 47 9.4

5. The Citadel 5 46 9.2

6. Wofford 6 55 9.2

7. ETSU 4 34 8.5

8. Chattanooga 5 42 8.4

9. Mercer 5 40 8.0

10. Samford 6 34 5.7



2019-20 Southern Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Nov 22, 2019 (All games)

Team Conference Pct. PF PA Overall Pct. PF PA

Furman 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 4-1  . 8 0 0 80.8 63.0

ETSU 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 3-1  . 7 5 0 73.8 64.5

UNC Greensboro 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 4-2  . 6 6 7 73.2 52.2

Mercer 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 3-2  . 6 0 0 81.8 82.6

Western Carolina 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 3-2  . 6 0 0 80.6 77.4

Chattanooga 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 3-2  . 6 0 0 68.8 73.0

Samford 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 3-3  . 5 0 0 74.0 68.2

Wofford 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 2-4  . 3 3 3 71.0 71.3

VMI 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 2-5  . 2 8 6 72.7 65.9

The Citadel 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 1-4  . 2 0 0 73.2 85.4

Current unbeaten streak

VMI -- 2

Western Carolina -- 1

UNC Greensboro -- 1

Samford -- 1

TEAM SUMMARIES G PF-PA Avg score Margin FG-FGA Pct. 3FG-FGA Pct. FT-FTA Pct. RebF RebA Margin

Chattanooga 5 344-365 68.8-73.0 -4.2 124-306  . 4 0 5 42-124  . 3 3 9 54-85  . 6 3 5 180 195 -3.0

ETSU 4 295-258 73.8-64.5 +9.3 107-224  . 4 7 8 34-91  . 3 7 4 47-80  . 5 8 8 142 121 +5.2

Furman 5 404-315 80.8-63.0 +17.8 144-302  . 4 7 7 47-141  . 3 3 3 69-89  . 7 7 5 165 172 -1.4

Mercer 5 409-413 81.8-82.6 -0.8 144-313  . 4 6 0 40-99  . 4 0 4 81-106  . 7 6 4 189 159 +6.0

Samford 6 444-409 74.0-68.2 +5.8 167-382  . 4 3 7 34-113  . 3 0 1 76-120  . 6 3 3 257 233 +4.0

The Citadel 5 366-427 73.2-85.4 -12.2 130-302  . 4 3 0 46-129  . 3 5 7 60-92  . 6 5 2 171 194 -4.6

UNC Greensboro 6 439-313 73.2-52.2 +21.0 164-384  . 4 2 7 58-186  . 3 1 2 53-98  . 5 4 1 239 219 +3.3

VMI 7 509-461 72.7-65.9 +6.9 183-425  . 4 3 1 74-200  . 3 7 0 69-94  . 7 3 4 239 255 -2.3

Western Carolina 5 403-387 80.6-77.4 +3.2 136-309  . 4 4 0 52-145  . 3 5 9 79-122  . 6 4 8 198 187 +2.2

Wofford 6 426-428 71.0-71.3 -0.3 146-322  . 4 5 3 55-156  . 3 5 3 79-98  . 8 0 6 155 173 -3.0

ATTENDANCE Home Average Away Average Neutral Average Total Average

Chattanooga 2-5283 2642 3-12347 4116 0-0 0 5-17630 3526

ETSU 2-7441 3720 2-17686 8843 0-0 0 4-25127 6282

Furman 2-4163 2082 3-12119 4040 0-0 0 5-16282 3256

Mercer 3-7013 2338 2-4775 2388 0-0 0 5-11788 2358

Samford 3-1992 664 3-5697 1899 0-0 0 6-7689 1282

The Citadel 2-1375 688 3-20008 6669 0-0 0 5-21383 4277

UNC Greensboro 5-18127 3625 1-16300 16300 0-0 0 6-34427 5738

VMI 3-3355 1118 2-5131 2566 2-204 102 7-8690 1241

Western Carolina 2-2941 1470 3-18976 6325 0-0 0 5-21917 4383

Wofford 3-4164 1388 3-19110 6370 0-0 0 6-23274 3879

Totals 27-55854 2069 25-132149 5286 2-204 102 54-188207 3485



2019-20 Southern Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Nov 22, 2019 (All games)

 To be ranked, a player must appear in at least 75.0% of their team's games.

SCORING Cl G FG 3FG FT Pts Avg/G

1. Mason Faulkner-WCU Jr 5 34 16 21 105 21.0

2. Ethan Stair-MER Sr 5 36 15 17 104 20.8

3. Jordan Lyons-FUR Sr 5 26 12 24 88 17.6

4. Djordje Dimitrijevic-MER Sr 5 28 8 21 85 17.0

Bo Hodges-ETSU Jr 4 28 3 9 68 17.0

6. David Jean-Baptiste-UTC Jr 5 30 12 10 82 16.4

7. Hayden Brown-CIT Jr 4 25 5 10 65 16.3

8. Nathan Hoover-WOF Sr 6 28 13 26 95 15.8

9. Kaleb Hunter-UNCG So 6 34 7 18 93 15.5

10. Matt Ryan-UTC Sr 5 26 15 10 77 15.4

11. Robert Allen-SAM So 6 36 7 13 92 15.3

12. Clay Mounce-FUR Jr 5 27 13 8 75 15.0

13. Brandon Austin-SAM Sr 6 33 12 11 89 14.8

14. Storm Murphy-WOF Jr 6 31 15 10 87 14.5

15. Isaiah Miller-UNCG Jr 6 35 4 11 85 14.2

16. Carlos Dotson-WCU Sr 5 26 0 18 70 14.0

17. Noah Gurley-FUR So 5 25 1 16 67 13.4

18. Tray Boyd III-ETSU Sr 4 18 10 4 50 12.5

19. Jalen Dupree-SAM Sr 6 26 2 20 74 12.3

20. Kaelon Harris-CIT Sr 5 17 4 21 59 11.8

21. Patrick Good-ETSU Jr 4 14 12 5 45 11.3

22. Kamdyn Curfman-VMI Fr 7 26 21 4 77 11.0

Fletcher Abee-CIT Fr 5 18 12 7 55 11.0

24. Onno Steger-WCU Sr 5 17 8 11 53 10.6

Kameron Gibson-WCU So 5 18 10 7 53 10.6

26. Myles Lewis-VMI Jr 7 24 0 25 73 10.4

27. Chevez Goodwin-WOF Jr 6 24 0 11 59 9.8

28. Matt Halvorsen-WCU Jr 5 15 13 5 48 9.6

Rod Johnson-UTC Jr 5 15 6 12 48 9.6

30. Ramon Vila-UTC Jr 5 21 0 4 46 9.2

James Glisson III-MER Fr 5 20 0 6 46 9.2

REBOUNDING Cl G Off Def Total Avg/G

1. Ethan Stair-MER Sr 5 9 38 47 9.4

Carlos Dotson-WCU Sr 5 14 33 47 9.4

3. Kaelon Harris-CIT Sr 5 7 36 43 8.6

4. Jeromy Rodriguez-ETSU Sr 4 12 21 33 8.3

5. Robert Allen-SAM So 6 16 30 46 7.7

6. James Dickey-UNCG Sr 6 17 27 44 7.3

7. Rod Johnson-UTC Jr 5 7 28 35 7.0

8. Bo Hodges-ETSU Jr 4 8 19 27 6.8

9. Jalen Slawson-FUR So 5 11 22 33 6.6

10. Kaleb Hunter-UNCG So 6 8 31 39 6.5

11. Jalen Dupree-SAM Sr 6 15 22 37 6.2

12. Clay Mounce-FUR Jr 5 6 24 30 6.0

13. Garrett Gilkeson-VMI Sr 7 6 35 41 5.9

14. Djordje Dimitrijevic-MER Sr 5 6 23 29 5.8

15. Ramon Vila-UTC Jr 5 13 15 28 5.6

Onno Steger-WCU Sr 5 6 22 28 5.6

17. Noah Gurley-FUR So 5 7 20 27 5.4

18. Mason Faulkner-WCU Jr 5 4 22 26 5.2

19. Jake Stephens-VMI So 7 10 25 35 5.0

Isaiah Miller-UNCG Jr 6 11 19 30 5.0

James Glisson III-MER Fr 5 10 15 25 5.0

Lucas N'Guessan-ETSU Sr 4 6 14 20 5.0

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G FGM FGA Pct.

1. Jalen Slawson-FUR So 5 18 27  . 6 6 7

2. Kaleb Hunter-UNCG So 6 34 54  . 6 3 0

3. Jalen Dupree-SAM Sr 6 26 42  . 6 1 9

4. Noah Gurley-FUR So 5 25 43  . 5 8 1

5. Bo Hodges-ETSU Jr 4 28 49  . 5 7 1

6. Ramon Vila-UTC Jr 5 21 37  . 5 6 8

7. Clay Mounce-FUR Jr 5 27 48  . 5 6 3

8. James Glisson III-MER Fr 5 20 36  . 5 5 6

9. Storm Murphy-WOF Jr 6 31 56  . 5 5 4

10. Chevez Goodwin-WOF Jr 6 24 44  . 5 4 5

11. Hayden Brown-CIT Jr 4 25 46  . 5 4 3

12. Carlos Dotson-WCU Sr 5 26 48  . 5 4 2

13. Mason Faulkner-WCU Jr 5 34 69  . 4 9 3

14. Jeromy Rodriguez-ETSU Sr 4 12 25  . 4 8 0

15. Travis Evee-VMI Fr 7 22 47  . 4 6 8

ASSISTS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Mason Faulkner-WCU Jr 5 30 6.0

Tyson Batiste-CIT Sr 5 30 6.0

3. Alex Hunter-FUR Jr 5 18 3.6

4. Daivien Williamson-ETSU So 4 13 3.3

5. Maurice Commander-UTC So 5 16 3.2

6. Deandre Thomas-SAM So 6 19 3.2

Keyshaun Langley-UNCG Fr 6 19 3.2

8. Garrett Gilkeson-VMI Sr 7 22 3.1

9. Isaiah Miller-UNCG Jr 6 18 3.0

Djordje Dimitrijevic-MER Sr 5 15 3.0

Jordan Lyons-FUR Sr 5 15 3.0

Daniel Love-MER So 5 15 3.0

13. Isaiah Tisdale-ETSU Sr 4 11 2.8

14. Ryan Larson-WOF So 6 16 2.7

15. Jake Stephens-VMI So 7 18 2.6



2019-20 Southern Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Nov 22, 2019 (All games)

FREE THROW PCT Cl G FTM FTA Pct.

1. Nathan Hoover-WOF Sr 6 26 28  . 9 2 9

2. Jordan Lyons-FUR Sr 5 24 26  . 9 2 3

3. Djordje Dimitrijevic-MER Sr 5 21 23  . 9 1 3

4. Ethan Stair-MER Sr 5 17 19  . 8 9 5

5. Kaleb Hunter-UNCG So 6 18 22  . 8 1 8

6. Onno Steger-WCU Sr 5 11 14  . 7 8 6

7. Kaelon Harris-CIT Sr 5 21 27  . 7 7 8

8. Matt Ryan-UTC Sr 5 10 13  . 7 6 9

9. Noah Gurley-FUR So 5 16 21  . 7 6 2

10. Myles Lewis-VMI Jr 7 25 33  . 7 5 8

11. Jalen Dupree-SAM Sr 6 20 27  . 7 4 1

12. Garrett Gilkeson-VMI Sr 7 14 19  . 7 3 7

13. Hayden Brown-CIT Jr 4 10 14  . 7 1 4

14. Mason Faulkner-WCU Jr 5 21 31  . 6 7 7

15. David Jean-Baptiste-UTC Jr 5 10 15  . 6 6 7

Daivien Williamson-ETSU So 4 8 12  . 6 6 7

STEALS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Clay Mounce-FUR Jr 5 11 2.2

2. Brandon Austin-SAM Sr 6 13 2.2

3. Isaiah Miller-UNCG Jr 6 12 2.0

Djordje Dimitrijevic-MER Sr 5 10 2.0

Isaiah Tisdale-ETSU Sr 4 8 2.0

6. Garrett Gilkeson-VMI Sr 7 13 1.9

7. Keyshaun Langley-UNCG Fr 6 11 1.8

8. Mason Faulkner-WCU Jr 5 9 1.8

9. Patrick Good-ETSU Jr 4 7 1.8

10. Kamdyn Curfman-VMI Fr 7 12 1.7

11. Daniel Love-MER So 5 8 1.6

12. Ryan Larson-WOF So 6 9 1.5

Hayden Brown-CIT Jr 4 6 1.5

14. Jordan Lyons-FUR Sr 5 7 1.4

Jalen Slawson-FUR So 5 7 1.4

3-POINT FG PCT Cl G 3FG FGA Pct.

1. Storm Murphy-WOF Jr 6 15 30  . 5 0 0

Clay Mounce-FUR Jr 5 13 26  . 5 0 0

Louis Tang-VMI Fr 7 7 14  . 5 0 0

Jaylon Pugh-FUR So 4 4 8  . 5 0 0

5. Mason Faulkner-WCU Jr 5 16 34  . 4 7 1

6. Trevor Stumpe-WOF Sr 6 9 20  . 4 5 0

7. Kaleb Hunter-UNCG So 6 7 16  . 4 3 8

8. Ethan Stair-MER Sr 5 15 35  . 4 2 9

David Jean-Baptiste-UTC Jr 5 12 28  . 4 2 9

Patrick Good-ETSU Jr 4 12 28  . 4 2 9

11. Robert Allen-SAM So 6 7 17  . 4 1 2

12. Kamdyn Curfman-VMI Fr 7 21 52  . 4 0 4

13. Fletcher Abee-CIT Fr 5 12 30  . 4 0 0

Tray Boyd III-ETSU Sr 4 10 25  . 4 0 0

Rudy Fitzgibbons III-CIT Fr 5 6 15  . 4 0 0

3-POINT FG MADE Cl G 3FG Avg/G

1. Mason Faulkner-WCU Jr 5 16 3.2

2. Kamdyn Curfman-VMI Fr 7 21 3.0

Matt Ryan-UTC Sr 5 15 3.0

Ethan Stair-MER Sr 5 15 3.0

Patrick Good-ETSU Jr 4 12 3.0

6. Matt Halvorsen-WCU Jr 5 13 2.6

Clay Mounce-FUR Jr 5 13 2.6

8. Storm Murphy-WOF Jr 6 15 2.5

Tray Boyd III-ETSU Sr 4 10 2.5

10. Jordan Lyons-FUR Sr 5 12 2.4

Fletcher Abee-CIT Fr 5 12 2.4

David Jean-Baptiste-UTC Jr 5 12 2.4

13. Nathan Hoover-WOF Sr 6 13 2.2

14. Brandon Austin-SAM Sr 6 12 2.0

Kyrin Galloway-UNCG Sr 6 12 2.0

Kaiden Rice-CIT Jr 5 10 2.0

Kameron Gibson-WCU So 5 10 2.0

BLOCKED SHOTS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Kyrin Galloway-UNCG Sr 6 15 2.5

2. James Dickey-UNCG Sr 6 14 2.3

3. Bo Hodges-ETSU Jr 4 9 2.3

4. Chevez Goodwin-WOF Jr 6 10 1.7

5. Noah Gurley-FUR So 5 7 1.4

6. Lucas N'Guessan-ETSU Sr 4 5 1.3

7. Logan Dye-SAM So 6 6 1.0

Robert Allen-SAM So 6 6 1.0

Onno Steger-WCU Sr 5 5 1.0

Clay Mounce-FUR Jr 5 5 1.0

Vonnie Patterson-ETSU Jr 4 4 1.0

12. Jalen Dupree-SAM Sr 6 5 0.8

13. Xavier Cork-WCU Fr 5 4 0.8

14. Jake Stephens-VMI So 7 5 0.7

15. Victor Bafutto-MER So 5 3 0.6

Ramon Vila-UTC Jr 5 3 0.6

Jalen Slawson-FUR So 5 3 0.6

Maciej Bender-MER Jr 5 3 0.6

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO Cl G Ast. T/O Ratio

1. Alex Hunter-FUR Jr 5 18 0 999.0

2. Garrett Gilkeson-VMI Sr 7 22 4 5.5

3. Keyshaun Langley-UNCG Fr 6 19 6 3.2

4. Daniel Love-MER So 5 15 5 3.0

5. Tyson Batiste-CIT Sr 5 30 18 1.7

6. Maurice Commander-UTC So 5 16 10 1.6

7. Mason Faulkner-WCU Jr 5 30 20 1.5

8. Daivien Williamson-ETSU So 4 13 10 1.3

9. Deandre Thomas-SAM So 6 19 16 1.2

10. Isaiah Miller-UNCG Jr 6 18 17 1.1

11. Djordje Dimitrijevic-MER Sr 5 15 15 1.0

12. Jordan Lyons-FUR Sr 5 15 17 0.9



2019-20 Southern Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Nov 22, 2019 (All games)

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Jeromy Rodriguez-ETSU Sr 4 12 3.0

2. James Dickey-UNCG Sr 6 17 2.8

3. Carlos Dotson-WCU Sr 5 14 2.8

4. Robert Allen-SAM So 6 16 2.7

5. Ramon Vila-UTC Jr 5 13 2.6

6. Jalen Dupree-SAM Sr 6 15 2.5

7. Jalen Slawson-FUR So 5 11 2.2

8. James Glisson III-MER Fr 5 10 2.0

Xavier Cork-WCU Fr 5 10 2.0

Bo Hodges-ETSU Jr 4 8 2.0

11. Isaiah Miller-UNCG Jr 6 11 1.8

Messiah Jones-WOF Fr 6 11 1.8

13. Maciej Bender-MER Jr 5 9 1.8

Ethan Stair-MER Sr 5 9 1.8

15. Tyler Creammer-VMI Sr 7 12 1.7

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Ethan Stair-MER Sr 5 38 7.6

2. Kaelon Harris-CIT Sr 5 36 7.2

3. Carlos Dotson-WCU Sr 5 33 6.6

4. Rod Johnson-UTC Jr 5 28 5.6

5. Jeromy Rodriguez-ETSU Sr 4 21 5.3

6. Kaleb Hunter-UNCG So 6 31 5.2

7. Garrett Gilkeson-VMI Sr 7 35 5.0

Robert Allen-SAM So 6 30 5.0

9. Clay Mounce-FUR Jr 5 24 4.8

10. Bo Hodges-ETSU Jr 4 19 4.8

11. Djordje Dimitrijevic-MER Sr 5 23 4.6

12. James Dickey-UNCG Sr 6 27 4.5

13. Onno Steger-WCU Sr 5 22 4.4

Jalen Slawson-FUR So 5 22 4.4

Mason Faulkner-WCU Jr 5 22 4.4

MINUTES PLAYED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Mason Faulkner-WCU Jr 5 180 36.0

2. Ethan Stair-MER Sr 5 174 34.8

3. Matt Halvorsen-WCU Jr 5 173 34.6

4. Brandon Austin-SAM Sr 6 200 33.3

5. Robert Allen-SAM So 6 199 33.2

6. Garrett Gilkeson-VMI Sr 7 229 32.7

7. Nathan Hoover-WOF Sr 6 196 32.7

8. Matt Ryan-UTC Sr 5 162 32.4

9. Alex Hunter-FUR Jr 5 161 32.2

10. David Jean-Baptiste-UTC Jr 5 160 32.0

Clay Mounce-FUR Jr 5 160 32.0



2019-20 Southern Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Nov 22, 2019 (All games)

TEAM IDENTIFICATION Team ID

Chattanooga UTC

ETSU ETSU

Furman FUR

Mercer MER

Samford SAM

The Citadel CIT

UNC Greensboro UNCG

VMI VMI

Western Carolina WCU

Wofford WOF



2019-20 Southern Conference

Conference Team Highs

Through games of Nov 22, 2019 (All games)

TEAM HIGHS (highest totals made by)

Points 109 UNC Greensboro vs Averett (11/11/19)

102 Samford vs UVa-Wise (11/13/19)

96 VMI vs Christendom (11/20/19)

96 Western Carolina at Jacksonville (11/21/19)

92 ETSU at UT Martin (11/09/19)

Margin 76 (96-20) VMI vs Christendom (11/20/19)

58 (109-51) UNC Greensboro vs Averett (11/11/19)

44 (91-47) Furman at Charleston Southern (11/12/19)

38 (102-64) Samford vs UVa-Wise (11/13/19)

34 (64-30) UNC Greensboro vs Tennessee Tech (11/15/19)

Field goals made 41 Samford vs UVa-Wise (11/13/19)

39 UNC Greensboro vs Averett (11/11/19)

37 VMI vs Christendom (11/20/19)

35 ETSU at UT Martin (11/09/19)

35 Furman at Charleston Southern (11/12/19)

Field goal attempts 79 Samford at Morehead State (11/05/19)

74 Samford vs UVa-Wise (11/13/19)

74 The Citadel at Illinois (11/20/19)

73 Western Carolina at Georgia (11/05/19)

73 VMI vs UC Davis (11/17/19)

Field goal percentage .698 (37-53) VMI vs Christendom (11/20/19)

.639 (39-61) UNC Greensboro vs Averett (11/11/19)

.625 (35-56) ETSU at UT Martin (11/09/19)

.588 (30-51) Western Carolina vs North Carolina A&T (11/12/19)

.558 (29-52) Wofford vs Erskine (11/05/19)

3-Pt FG made 16 VMI vs Christendom (11/20/19)

15 Wofford vs High Point (11/09/19)

15 Western Carolina vs North Carolina A&T (11/12/19)

14 VMI vs Presbyterian (11/11/19)

14 The Citadel at Georgia (11/12/19)

3-Pt FG attempts 41 Furman at Alabama (11/19/19)

38 UNC Greensboro vs Montana State (11/16/19)

38 The Citadel at Illinois (11/20/19)

37 Wofford vs High Point (11/09/19)

36 VMI vs Presbyterian (11/11/19)

3-Pt percentage .615 (16-26) VMI vs Christendom (11/20/19)

.600 (9-15) The Citadel vs UNC Asheville (11/09/19)

.536 (15-28) Western Carolina vs North Carolina A&T (11/12/19)

.500 (11-22) Chattanooga vs South Alabama (11/15/19)

.500 (10-20) ETSU at UT Martin (11/09/19)

.500 (9-18) Mercer at Georgia Southern (11/19/19)

Free throws made 24 VMI vs UC Davis (11/17/19)

22 Samford at Morehead State (11/05/19)

22 Mercer vs Kennesaw State (11/11/19)

22 Western Carolina at Jacksonville (11/21/19)

21 Samford vs Manhattan (11/19/19)

Free throw attempts 34 Western Carolina at Jacksonville (11/21/19)

32 Samford at Morehead State (11/05/19)

32 Western Carolina vs Gardner-Webb (11/09/19)

29 UNC Greensboro vs Averett (11/11/19)

29 The Citadel vs Campbell (11/16/19)

Free throw percentage 1.000 (13-13) Wofford vs William & Mary (11/12/19)

1.000 (6-6) VMI vs Christendom (11/20/19)

.933 (14-15) Mercer vs FGCU (11/15/19)

.909 (10-11) Furman at Charleston Southern (11/12/19)



.889 (24-27) VMI vs UC Davis (11/17/19)

.889 (16-18) Wofford at Missouri (11/18/19)

Rebounds 49 Samford at Morehead State (11/05/19)

48 Samford vs Kentucky Wesleyan (11/07/19)

47 UNC Greensboro vs Appalachian State (11/18/19)

47 Western Carolina at Jacksonville (11/21/19)

46 UNC Greensboro vs North Carolina A&T (11/05/19)

Assists 24 UNC Greensboro vs Averett (11/11/19)

24 VMI vs UC Davis (11/17/19)

22 The Citadel at Southeast Missouri (11/19/19)

21 Samford vs UVa-Wise (11/13/19)

21 VMI vs Christendom (11/20/19)

Steals 14 UNC Greensboro vs Tennessee Tech (11/15/19)

14 VMI vs Christendom (11/20/19)

13 Samford at Morehead State (11/05/19)

12 UNC Greensboro vs North Carolina A&T (11/05/19)

12 Furman vs Loyola Chicago (11/08/19)

12 UNC Greensboro vs Averett (11/11/19)

12 UNC Greensboro vs Montana State (11/16/19)

12 Furman at Alabama (11/19/19)

Blocked shots 8 UNC Greensboro vs Averett (11/11/19)

7 Samford at Morehead State (11/05/19)

7 ETSU vs Newberry (11/06/19)

7 ETSU at UT Martin (11/09/19)

7 Wofford vs High Point (11/09/19)

7 UNC Greensboro vs Appalachian State (11/18/19)

Turnovers 24 Mercer at St. John's (11/06/19)

22 The Citadel at Georgia (11/12/19)

21 Western Carolina vs North Carolina A&T (11/12/19)

20 Chattanooga at Eastern Kentucky (11/05/19)

20 Samford at Belmont (11/11/19)

Fouls 28 Mercer at St. John's (11/06/19)

26 Western Carolina at Jacksonville (11/21/19)

25 Western Carolina at Georgia (11/05/19)

25 ETSU at UT Martin (11/09/19)

24 Mercer vs Kennesaw State (11/11/19)



2019-20 Southern Conference

Conference Individual Highs

Through games of Nov 22, 2019 (All games)

INDIVIDUAL PLAYER GAME HIGHS

Points 33 Jordan Lyons (Furman) at Alabama (11/19/19)

28 Brandon Austin (Samford) vs UVa-Wise (11/13/19)

28 Ethan Stair (Mercer) at Georgia Southern (11/19/19)

28 Mason Faulkner (Western Carolina) at Jacksonville (11/21/19)

26 Storm Murphy (Wofford) vs High Point (11/09/19)

26 Hayden Brown (The Citadel) at Georgia (11/12/19)

Field goals made 10 Brandon Austin (Samford) vs UVa-Wise (11/13/19)

10 Noah Gurley (Furman) vs Southern Wesleyan (11/15/19)

10 David Jean-Baptiste (Chattanooga) vs South Alabama (11/15/19)

10 Mason Faulkner (Western Carolina) at Jacksonville (11/21/19)

9 Josh Sharkey (Samford) at Morehead State (11/05/19)

9 Greg Parham (VMI) at East Carolina (11/05/19)

9 Djordje Dimitrijevic (Mercer) vs Columbia Int'l (11/08/19)

9 Robert Allen (Samford) vs UVa-Wise (11/13/19)

9 Ethan Stair (Mercer) at Georgia Southern (11/19/19)

9 Marcus Thomas (Western Carolina) at Jacksonville (11/21/19)

Field goal attempts 24 Josh Sharkey (Samford) at Morehead State (11/05/19)

21 Greg Parham (VMI) at East Carolina (11/05/19)

21 Isaiah Miller (UNC Greensboro) vs Montana State (11/16/19)

21 Isaiah Miller (UNC Greensboro) vs Appalachian State (11/18/19)

21 Jordan Lyons (Furman) at Alabama (11/19/19)

Field goal percentage 1.000 (10-10) Noah Gurley (Furman) vs Southern Wesleyan (11/15/19)

.889 (8-9) Kaleb Hunter (UNC Greensboro) vs Averett (11/11/19)

.800 (8-10) Patrick Good (ETSU) at UT Martin (11/09/19)

.800 (8-10) James Glisson III (Mercer) vs FGCU (11/15/19)

.750 (9-12) Djordje Dimitrijevic (Mercer) vs Columbia Int'l (11/08/19)

.750 (9-12) Marcus Thomas (Western Carolina) at Jacksonville (11/21/19)

3-Pt FG made 7 Patrick Good (ETSU) at UT Martin (11/09/19)

6 Travis Evee (VMI) vs Presbyterian (11/11/19)

6 Jordan Lyons (Furman) at Alabama (11/19/19)

6 Ethan Stair (Mercer) at Georgia Southern (11/19/19)

6 Sean Conway (VMI) vs Christendom (11/20/19)

3-Pt FG attempts 16 Jordan Lyons (Furman) at Alabama (11/19/19)

12 Mason Faulkner (Western Carolina) at Georgia (11/05/19)

12 Matt Ryan (Chattanooga) at Troy (11/12/19)

11 Nathan Hoover (Wofford) vs High Point (11/09/19)

10 Matt Ryan (Chattanooga) at Eastern Kentucky (11/05/19)

10 Kamdyn Curfman (VMI) vs Marist (11/08/19)

10 Kyrin Galloway (UNC Greensboro) vs Montana State (11/16/19)

10 Malik Massey (UNC Greensboro) vs Montana State (11/16/19)

10 Nathan Hoover (Wofford) at Butler (11/16/19)

10 Patrick Good (ETSU) at Kansas (11/19/19)

10 Tray Boyd III (ETSU) at Kansas (11/19/19)

10 Ethan Stair (Mercer) at Georgia Southern (11/19/19)

3-Pt percentage .833 (5-6) Clay Mounce (Furman) vs Loyola Chicago (11/08/19)

.833 (5-6) Fletcher Abee (The Citadel) vs UNC Asheville (11/09/19)

.833 (5-6) David Jean-Baptiste (Chattanooga) vs South Alabama (11/15/19)

.778 (7-9) Patrick Good (ETSU) at UT Martin (11/09/19)

.750 (6-8) Sean Conway (VMI) vs Christendom (11/20/19)

Free throws made 13 Jordan Lyons (Furman) at Alabama (11/19/19)

10 Garrett Gilkeson (VMI) vs UC Davis (11/17/19)

10 Kaelon Harris (The Citadel) at Southeast Missouri (11/19/19)

10 Josh Sharkey (Samford) vs Manhattan (11/19/19)

9 Djordje Dimitrijevic (Mercer) vs Kennesaw State (11/11/19)

Free throw attempts 13 Jordan Lyons (Furman) at Alabama (11/19/19)



12 Carlos Dotson (Western Carolina) vs Gardner-Webb (11/09/19)

12 Garrett Gilkeson (VMI) vs UC Davis (11/17/19)

12 Kaelon Harris (The Citadel) at Southeast Missouri (11/19/19)

11 Robert Allen (Samford) at Morehead State (11/05/19)

11 Carlos Dotson (Western Carolina) at Georgia (11/05/19)

11 Josh Sharkey (Samford) vs Manhattan (11/19/19)

Free throw percentage 1.000 (13-13) Jordan Lyons (Furman) at Alabama (11/19/19)

.909 (10-11) Josh Sharkey (Samford) vs Manhattan (11/19/19)

.900 (9-10) Djordje Dimitrijevic (Mercer) vs Kennesaw State (11/11/19)

.833 (10-12) Garrett Gilkeson (VMI) vs UC Davis (11/17/19)

.833 (10-12) Kaelon Harris (The Citadel) at Southeast Missouri (11/19/19)

Rebounds 17 Tyler Creammer (VMI) vs UC Davis (11/17/19)

15 Carlos Dotson (Western Carolina) at Georgia (11/05/19)

12 Ethan Stair (Mercer) vs Columbia Int'l (11/08/19)

12 Kaleb Hunter (UNC Greensboro) at Kansas (11/08/19)

12 Robert Allen (Samford) at North Alabama (11/16/19)

12 James Dickey (UNC Greensboro) vs Appalachian State (11/18/19)

12 Kaelon Harris (The Citadel) at Southeast Missouri (11/19/19)

Assists 11 Tyson Batiste (The Citadel) at Southeast Missouri (11/19/19)

10 Josh Sharkey (Samford) vs Kentucky Wesleyan (11/07/19)

10 Mason Faulkner (Western Carolina) vs North Carolina A&T (11/12/19)

8 Isaiah Miller (UNC Greensboro) vs Averett (11/11/19)

8 Tyson Batiste (The Citadel) at Georgia (11/12/19)

8 Josh Sharkey (Samford) vs Manhattan (11/19/19)

Steals 6 Keyshaun Langley (UNC Greensboro) vs Averett (11/11/19)

6 Djordje Dimitrijevic (Mercer) at Georgia Southern (11/19/19)

5 Brandon Austin (Samford) vs UVa-Wise (11/13/19)

5 Ryan Larson (Wofford) at South Florida (11/21/19)

4 Josh Sharkey (Samford) at Morehead State (11/05/19)

4 Brandon Austin (Samford) at Morehead State (11/05/19)

4 Josh Sharkey (Samford) vs Kentucky Wesleyan (11/07/19)

4 David Jean-Baptiste (Chattanooga) at Troy (11/12/19)

4 Garrett Gilkeson (VMI) vs UC Davis (11/17/19)

4 Kamdyn Curfman (VMI) vs Christendom (11/20/19)

4 Garrett Gilkeson (VMI) vs Christendom (11/20/19)

Blocked shots 4 Chevez Goodwin (Wofford) vs High Point (11/09/19)

4 James Dickey (UNC Greensboro) vs Appalachian State (11/18/19)

4 Logan Dye (Samford) vs Manhattan (11/19/19)

4 Onno Steger (Western Carolina) at Jacksonville (11/21/19)

3 Robert Allen (Samford) at Morehead State (11/05/19)

3 Kyrin Galloway (UNC Greensboro) vs North Carolina A&T (11/05/19)

3 James Dickey (UNC Greensboro) vs North Carolina A&T (11/05/19)

3 Bo Hodges (ETSU) at UT Martin (11/09/19)

3 Maciej Bender (Mercer) vs Kennesaw State (11/11/19)

3 Kyrin Galloway (UNC Greensboro) vs Averett (11/11/19)

3 James Dickey (UNC Greensboro) vs Averett (11/11/19)

3 Noah Gurley (Furman) vs Southern Wesleyan (11/15/19)

3 Kyrin Galloway (UNC Greensboro) vs Tennessee Tech (11/15/19)

3 Kyrin Galloway (UNC Greensboro) vs Appalachian State (11/18/19)

3 Bo Hodges (ETSU) at Kansas (11/19/19)

3 Tragen Fahl (VMI) vs Christendom (11/20/19)

Turnovers 7 Chevez Goodwin (Wofford) vs Erskine (11/05/19)

7 J.P. Robinson (Samford) at Belmont (11/11/19)

7 Mason Faulkner (Western Carolina) vs North Carolina A&T (11/12/19)

7 Tyson Batiste (The Citadel) at Southeast Missouri (11/19/19)

6 Hayden Brown (The Citadel) vs UNC Asheville (11/09/19)

6 Robert Allen (Samford) at Belmont (11/11/19)

6 Robert Allen (Samford) at North Alabama (11/16/19)



6 Storm Murphy (Wofford) at Missouri (11/18/19)

6 Djordje Dimitrijevic (Mercer) at Georgia Southern (11/19/19)

6 Josh Sharkey (Samford) vs Manhattan (11/19/19)


